have been prepared based on the principles of merger accounting in accordance with Accounting Guideline 5

Merger Accounting for Common Control Combinations (“AG 5”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified

Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) as if the Acquisition had occurred on the date when the combining entities

first came under the control of the substantial shareholders.

In accordance with AG 5, the comparative amounts of the financial statements of the Group have been

restated to include the financial statement items of the Acquired Business. The effects of the Acquisition,

together with the adoption of HK(IFRIC) – Int 12 as detailed in note 2.3 below, to the Group’s comparative

financial statements, which extracts the items being restated only, are as follows:

42

LO'S ENVIRO-PRO HOLDINGS LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2008/09

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 March 2009

2.1	 CORPORATE REORGANISATION (continued)

(a)	 Effect on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2008

As
previously

reported

The
Acquired
Business Total

Consolidated
adjustments

Adopting
HK(IFRIC)-

Int 12 As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 23,711 27,446 51,157 – (19,049) 32,108
Goodwill – – – – – –
Intangible assets – – – – 19,261 19,261
Interest in an associate – – – – – –
Deposits paid for acquisition
  of plant and equipment 14,942 15,969 30,911 – – 30,911

Total non-current assets 38,653 43,415 82,068 – 212 82,280

CURRENT ASSETS
Due from an associate 822 – 822 – – 822
Trade receivables 40,226 – 40,226 – – 40,226
Prepayments, deposits and
  other receivables 1,899 484 2,383 – – 2,383
Pledged time deposits 4,022 – 4,022 – – 4,022
Cash and cash equivalents 80,632 9,253 89,885 – – 89,885

Total current assets 127,601 9,737 137,338 – – 137,338

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 827 – 827 – – 827
Other payables and
  accrued liabilities 18,308 69 18,377 – – 18,377
Due to ITAD – 52,715 52,715 – – 52,715

Total current liabilities 19,135 52,784 71,919 – – 71,919

NET CURRENT ASSETS/
  (LIABILITIES) 108,466 (43,047) 65,419 – – 65,419

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
  CURRENT LIABILITIES 147,119 368 147,487 – 212 147,699

NON-CURRENT LIABILITY
Provision for long service payments 811 – 811 – – 811

Net assets 146,308 368 146,676 – 212 146,888

43

LO'S ENVIRO-PRO HOLDINGS LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2008/09

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 March 2009

2.1	 CORPORATE REORGANISATION (continued)

(a)	 Effect on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2008 (continued)

As

previously

reported

The

Acquired

Business Total

Consolidated

adjustments

Adopting

HK(IFRIC)-

Int 12 As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

EQUITY

Equity attributable to equity

  holders of the parent

Share premium account 167,095 1 167,096 (1) – 167,095

Merger reserve – – – 1 – 1

Accumulated losses (63,159) (3,591) (66,750) 1,077 112 (65,561)

Exchange fluctuation reserve 1,101 3,958 5,059 (1,187) 4 3,876

Others* 44,545 – 44,545 – – 44,545

149,582 368 149,950 (110) 116 149,956

Minority interests (3,274) – (3,274) 110 96 (3,068)

Total equity 146,308 368 146,676 – 212 146,888

*	 Represented the remaining balances which have not been restated for the year ended 31 March 2008.

44

LO'S ENVIRO-PRO HOLDINGS LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2008/09

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 March 2009

2.1	 CORPORATE REORGANISATION (continued)

(b)	 Effect on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 March 2008

As

previously

reported

The

Acquired

Business Total

Adopting

HK(IFRIC)-

Int 12 As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

REVENUE 188,567 – 188,567 18,368 206,935

Other income and gains 3,086 74 3,160 – 3,160

Staff costs (165,931) (678) (166,609) – (166,609)

Depreciation and amortisation (1,982) (290) (2,272) 202 (2,070)

Impairment of goodwill (39,185) – (39,185) – (39,185)

Impairment of due from

  an associate (274) – (274) – (274)

Other operating expenses (37,496) (1,371) (38,867) (18,368) (57,235)

LOSS BEFORE TAX (53,215) (2,265) (55,480) 202 (55,278)

Tax – – – – –

LOSS FOR THE YEAR FROM

  CONTINUING OPERATIONS (53,215) (2,265) (55,480) 202 (55,278)

DISCONTINUED OPERATION

Loss for the year from a

  discontinued operation (2,507) – (2,507) – (2,507)

(55,722) (2,265) (57,987) 202 (57,785)

45

LO'S ENVIRO-PRO HOLDINGS LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2008/09

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 March 2009

2.2	 BASIS OF PREPARATION

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards

(“HKFRSs”) (which include all Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards, Hong Kong Accounting Standards

(“HKASs”) and Interpretations) issued by the HKICPA, accounting principles generally accepted in Hong

Kong and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. They have been prepared

under the historical cost convention. These financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars and all